November 10, 2025

INVITATION FOR BID GSWA-002-26 TRASH CARTS & LIDS

Questions and Concerns received from WBH, LLC on November 7, 2025

1. In regards to this bid, quantities sometimes differ in how much can be loaded in one container. Id like to ask, if Company A offers 400 bins a container at \$100 each bin and Company B offers 450 bins at \$105 each bin, who will be awarded this bid?

Response: While bidders are required to indicate the number of carts that can fit within one (1) 45-foot container, the unit price per cart will be the primary basis for determination, together with the bidder's compliance with all requirements and determination of responsibility and responsiveness. Please refer to Page 22, Item No. 16 of the General Terms and Conditions.

Questions and Concerns received from Far East Equipment Company, LLC on November 7, 2025

1. The bid is requesting pricing for Toter band specific Lids on item 3 and 4 in both Green and black. Are items 1 & 2 also for Toter brand carts specifically?

Response: For Items 1 and 2, GSWA is not requiring Toter brand or any specific brand of carts. However, the carts offered must meet the specifications outlined in the IFB.

With respect to Items 3 and 4, GSWA is not requiring the lids to be Toter brand either. However, any lids offered must be compatible with GSWA's existing equipment, specifically the Toter Brand 96-Gallon trash cart, Serial No. 79296 (as reference).

Ouestions and Concerns received from IMI Healthcare Systems Inc. on November 7, 2025

1. With regard to the Performance Guarantee, we have referred to the cited Page 22, Item No. 12 of the General Terms and Conditions. However, it does not specify whether this project requires a 15% or 100% performance bond/guarantee. We would appreciate your clarification on this matter so that we can relay the correct information to our surety.

Response: The reference to "Performance Guarantee" in Page 22, Item No. 12 of the General Terms and Conditions does not refer to a performance bond. There is no bid bond or performance bond of any percentage for this procurement.

2. As for the bid submission extension, based on your response that the extension is limited to one (1) week, may we kindly confirm if the new submission deadline should be November 28, 2025, instead of November 24, 2025, as reflected in Amendment No. 1?

Response: See amendment no. 2.

Irvin L. Slike,

General Manager

Swi L Slike

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT RECEIPT Return to GSWA by email or fax.

Received By:

Date:

Company Name:

Fax to: 671-649-3777

Email: procurement@gswa.guam.gov